08-10-1999

ORECOPCIPTO PATANUS and 999

09/341604 Atty. Docket 23311 USA

RECORDATION FORM COVER SH

rd the attached original document or

To the Honorable Commissioner copy thereof.

101113045

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Hans-Gunter Paul Simon M. Hudson Name: Federal-Mogul Technology Philip Ferdani Limited Street Address: Cawston House Additional names attached? No 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger City: Cawston, Rugby Security Agreement State: Warwickshire Zip: CV22 7SA Change of Name Other Country: ENGLAND Execution Date: 06/18/99 Additional name(s)/address(es) attached: No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is June 18, June 28 & July 2, 1999 Patent Application No(s). В. Patent No(s). Α. 09-341604 Additional numbers attached? No 5. Name and address of party to Total number of applications 7/19/1999 whom correspondence concerning and patents involved: (1) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Charles H. Lindrooth, Esquire Synnestvedt & Lechner LLP X Enclosed 1101 Market Street Suite 2600 8. Deposit Account No. 19-5425 Philadelphia, PA 19107-2950 (215) 923-4466 _ Authorized to be charged to Registration No. 20,659 deposit account DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Charles H. Lindrooth
Name of Person Signing

1

Signature

Jul. 14, 1999

gnature

Date

Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and documents: (3)

(Oharl

M: \DML\DRURY\23311ASN. TRN

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We Hans-Gunter Paul, Simon Mathew Hudson, Philip
Ferdani residing at D65555 Limburg, Mozart Str No 3, Germany, 90
Magnet Lane, Bilton, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV22 7NJ, England, 18
Mereside Gardens, Whaley Bridge, High Peak, SK23 7SB, England
have made an invention entitledBrake Testing described and
claimed in an application for United States Letters Patent,
therefor, the same being executed by us on the
respectively.
AND WHEREAS,Federal-Mogul Technology Limited
a corporation of ${\bf England}$, having a place of business at ${\bf Cawston}$
House, Cawston, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV22 7SA, England, desires
to acquire the entire interest in said application and any
Letters Patent which may issue thereon;
NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the
sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I do
thereby sell, assign, transfer, and confirm untoFederal-Mogul
Technology Limited its successors, assigns and legal
representatives all right, title and interest in and to the said
invention and any improvement thereon for all countries of the
world, an in and to said application and any divisions,
divisions, continuations, renewals and substitutes thereof, and
any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any
reissues of the same; and I/We do hereby authorise and request
the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all
patents granted on said invention to \dots Federal-Mogul Technology
Limited as the assignee of any and all patents granted on said
invention toFederal-Mogul Technology Limited as the
assignee of the entire interest therein and I/We further agree
to execute upon request of the assignee such additional
documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent
protection on said invention, and to otherwise give full effect
to, and perfect the rights of, the assignee under this Agreement.
IN TESTIMONY THEREOF I/We have hereunto signed my/our name[s] at
Cawston House, Cawston, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV22 7SA, England
this
\mathcal{D}_{α} \mathcal{O}_{α} \mathcal{O}_{α}
HANS-GUNTER PAUL
10P 11 22 F
Law-Gunter BO HANS-GUNTER PAUL In the presence of: Mahmul R.A. EMMETT. AM HANS 3 56477 RENNEROD, GERMANY
1 11
HM HANS 3 S6477 KENNEROD, YERMANY

simon mathew hudson
In the presence of:
MARK COOK, 8 CROSSWOOD CLOSE,
MARK COOK, 8 CROSSINDED CLOSE,
In the presence of: K. Gamer. 106 Mancheske Road, chapel-en-le-Frith High leak, SK23 9TP.
106 Mancheske Road, chapel-en-le-Frith
High Peak, SK23 9TP.